User’s Guide
  e-mail: info@omega.com
For latest product manuals:
omegamanual.info
Shop online at
omega.com
Miniature Non-Contact Infrared
Temperature Sensor/Transmitter

• Two mounting nuts
• The User’s Guide
The following describes the ordering information:
OS137A – * – ** , where
- * means:
-1 : 0 to 100°C (32 to 212ºF) temperature range
-2 : -18 to 260ºC (0 to 500ºF) temperature range
-3 : -18 to 538°C (0 to 1000°F) temperature range
- ** means:
-MA : 4 to 20 mA current output
-V1 : 0 to 5 Vdc output
-V2 : 0 to 10 Vdc output
SECTION 2 – INSTALLATION
2.1 – Unpacking
The carrier will not honor any damage claims unless all
the shipping materials are saved for inspection. After
examination and removal of contents, save packing material
and carton in the event that reshipment is necessary.
1
Installation 2
NOTE:
-K : K type thermocouple output
-MVC : 10 mV/ºC output
-MVF : 10 mV/ºF output
For longer power/output cable, add suffix “xxFT” to the model part number.
The following table lists the optional accessories:
The shielded cable provides the power and output connections. Connect
the body of the OS137A to Earth Ground. Leave the shield disconnected
and insulated at the end of the cable. Fig 2-1 shows the wiring diagram for
different analog outputs. Fig. 2-2 shows alarm output connections.
2.2 – Electrical Connection
Apply DC power after making all the wiring connection
Accessories
Model No.
OS137-MB Mounting Bracket
Water/Air Cooling Jacket with Built-in Air Purge Collar
Air Purge Collar
Laser Sighting
OS137-WC
OS137-AP
OS137-LS
PSR-24S
Description
Figure 2-1. General Wiring Diagram
Figure 2-2. Alarm Output Wiring Diagram
WARNING!
Connecting the Green alarm lead
to ground, or to any load exceeding
100mA, will result in damage to the
OS137A and void the warranty.
If the alarm output is not
being used, it must be left
disconnected and insulated
2
Regulated 24 VDC (400 mA) Power Supply
Introduction3
Before starting to measure temperature, make sure the following check list is
met:
The power and output connections are made (Fig 2-1).
The target is larger than the optical field of view of the transmitter (Fig 3-1).
Use the Laser Sighting accessory (optional), to align the transmitter to the
center of the target area.
Remove the End Cap to get to the Emissivity Single Turn Pot (Fig. 3-2). Set
the Emissivity Pot based on the target surface. Then put back the End Cap.
Make sure the output load is within the product specification.
SECTION 3 – OPERATION
3.1 – Measuring Temperature
Figure 3-1. Optical Field of View
Figure 3-2. Location of Emissivity & Alarm Adjust and Alarm Switch